From: Liebschutz, Elizabeth (DPS)

Sent: Friday, July 01, 2016 4:12 PM

To: 'Lisabeth Jorgensen' <ljorgensen@utilityproject.org>; aconway@couchwhite.com;
alivingston@freeportelectric.com; apozdnyakov@lipower.org; adevito@couchwhite.com;
angela.schorr@directenergy.com; afiore@cityhall.nyc.gov; btillman@grcrealty.com; Goodrich, Brandon
(DPS) <Brandon.Goodrich@dps.ny.gov>; cluthin@I|uthin.com; Catherine.Nesser@nationalgrid.com;
cathy.hughto-delzer@nationalgrid.com; Panko, Danielle (DOS) <Danielle.Panko@dos.ny.gov>;
DAWN.HERRITY@NationalGrid.com; Epetroccione@cfplegal.com; eroth@couchwhite.com;
gforbes@pittabishop.com; Collar, Gregg (DOS) <Gregg.Collar@dos.ny.gov>; jtg@dwgp.com;
icg@dwgp.com; jfinnigan@edf.org; jdowling@Iuthin.com; jbell@lipower.org; OHare, Kathleen (DOS)
<Kathleen.OHare@dos.ny.gov>; KMaloney@cullenanddykman.com; krb@readlaniado.com;
klang@couchwhite.com; kschaffer@couchwhite.com; kp@readlaniado.com; Lisabeth Jorgensen
<ljorgensen@utilityproject.org>; mconigliaro@twu.org; Zimmerman, Michael (DOS)
<Michael.Zimmerman@dos.ny.gov>; mpanfil@edf.org; Michaelb@greateasternenergy.com;
najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; Forst, Nicholas (DPS) <Nicholas.Forst@dps.ny.gov>;
pamela.viapiano@nationalgrid.com; Patric.R.OBrien@nationalgrid.com;

philip.decicco2 @nationalgrid.com; Richard Berkley <rberkley@utilityproject.org>;
rloughney@couchwhite.com; Saul Rigberg <srigberg@utilityproject.org>; Kramer, Steven (DPS)
<Steven.Kramer@dps.ny.gov>; tiIr@dwgp.com; Ufogel@aol.com; Vstrauss@aea.us.org;
aconway@couchwhite.com; alivingston@freeportelectric.com; adevito@couchwhite.com;
angela.schorr@directenergy.com; afiore@cityhall.nyc.gov; btillman@grcrealty.com; Goodrich, Brandon
(DPS) <Brandon.Goodrich@dps.ny.gov>; cluthin@luthin.com; Catherine.Nesser@nationalgrid.com;
cathy.hughto-delzer@nationalgrid.com; Panko, Danielle (DOS) <Danielle.Panko@dos.ny.gov>;
DAWN.HERRITY@NationalGrid.com; DDiCeglio@UracCorp.com; Epetroccione@cfplegal.com;
eroth@couchwhite.com; Collar, Gregg (DOS) <Gregg.Collar@dos.ny.gov>; jtg@dwgp.com;
jicge@dwgp.com; jdowling@Iuthin.com; OHare, Kathleen (DOS) <Kathleen.OHare@dos.ny.gov>;
KMaloney@cullenanddykman.com; krb@readlaniado.com; klang@couchwhite.com;
kschaffer@couchwhite.com; kp@readlaniado.com; Lisabeth Jorgensen <ljorgensen@utilityproject.org>;
Zimmerman, Michael (DOS) <Michael.Zimmerman@dos.ny.gov>; mpanfil@edf.org;
mconigliaro@twu.org; Michaelb@greateasternenergy.com; najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; Forst,
Nicholas (DPS) <Nicholas.Forst@dps.ny.gov>; pamela.viapiano@nationalgrid.com;
Patric.R.OBrien@nationalgrid.com; peter.funk@funkandzeifer.com; philip.decicco2 @nationalgrid.com;
Richard Berkley <rberkley@utilityproject.org>; rloughney@couchwhite.com; Saul Rigberg
<srigberg@utilityproject.org>; Kramer, Steven (DPS) <Steven.Kramer@dps.ny.gov>; tlr@dwgp.com;
Ufogel@aol.com; Vstrauss@aea.us.org; Van Ort, David (DPS) <David.VanOrt@dps.ny.gov>

Subject: RE: Case 16-G-0058 & 16-G-0059: PULP Request of Assignment of Settlement Judge

To All Parties:

Thank you for your input on the request by PULP for assignment of a settlement judge
to assist with negotiations in this case. Based on the responses, it appears that a
substantial number of parties do not desire appointment of a settlement judge at this
time. It is my experience that, in these circumstances, appointment of a settlement
judge can be counterproductive to successful negotiations. Therefore, | am not
assigning a settlement judge at this time. However, parties should feel free to renew
the request should circumstances warrant. Moreover, | note that, if a party fails to abide
by our settlement rules or if there is some other problem arising out of the settlement
process that requires intervention by a judge, any party should feel free to seek relief
from Judge Van Ort or me.

Sincerely,
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Elizabeth H. Liebschutz
Chief Administrative Law Judge

Department of Public Service
3 Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223
t (518) 474-4521 | f (518) 473-3263 | elizabeth.liebschutz@dps.ny.gov

www.dps.ny.gov
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